OP \$740.00 1331025

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM871228

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BOWFLEX INC.		01/24/2024	Corporation: WASHINGTON

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wells Fargo Bank, National Association
Street Address:	10 S. Wacker Drive
Internal Address:	22nd Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60606
Entity Type:	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 29

	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1331025	POWER-PAK
Registration Number:	1350575	UNIVERSAL
Registration Number:	1416128	BOWFLEX
Registration Number:	1523651	POWER ROD
Registration Number:	1601104	AIRDYNE
Registration Number:	2762687	TREADCLIMBER
Registration Number:	2884481	GET THE BODY YOU WANT IN HALF THE TIME
Registration Number:	3089399	BOWFLEX XTREME
Registration Number:	3099981	SELECTTECH
Registration Number:	3105096	SYNCLINK
Registration Number:	3127405	В
Registration Number:	3199718	BOWFLEX REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	3337049	BLAZE
Registration Number:	3381152	BOWFLEX REVOLUTION
Registration Number:	3486408	FREEDOM ARMS
Registration Number:	3783324	
Registration Number:	4534919	BOWFLEX MAX TRAINER
Registration Number:	4559635	BOWFLEX XCEED

TRADEMARK REEL: 008327 FRAME: 0621

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4719566	MAX TRAINER
Registration Number:	5297028	В
Registration Number:	5347804	HVT
Registration Number:	5841110	MAX INTELLIGENCE
Registration Number:	6025650	EXPLORE THE WORLD
Registration Number:	6044060	MAX TOTAL
Registration Number:	6070810	STRONGER EVERY DAY
Registration Number:	6154883	JRNY
Registration Number:	6191653	VELOCORE
Registration Number:	6252417	
Registration Number:	6252418	JRNY

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: trademarks@mcguirewoods.com

Correspondent Name: Christel Harlacher c/o McGuireWoods LLP

Address Line 1: 800 East Canal Street

Address Line 4: Richmond, VIRGINIA 23219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Christel E. Harlacher
SIGNATURE:	/Christel E. Harlacher/
DATE SIGNED:	01/25/2024

Total Attachments: 16

source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page1.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page2.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page3.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page4.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page5.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page6.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page7.tif source=WF_Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page8.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page9.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page10.tif source=WF_Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page11.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page12.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page13.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page14.tif source=WF_Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page15.tif source=WF Nautilus(BowFlex) - Amended Trademark Security Agreement(184541056.1)#page16.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008327 FRAME: 0622

AMENDED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This AMENDED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT is made this 24th day of January, 2024, by and among the Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "<u>Grantors</u>" and each individually, a "<u>Grantor</u>"), and **WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION**, a national banking association ("<u>Wells Fargo</u>"), in its capacity as administrative agent for each member of the Lender Group and the Bank Product Providers (in such capacity, together with its successors and assigns in such capacity, "<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of January 31, 2020 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among BowFlex Inc. (f/k/a Nautilus, Inc.), a Washington corporation ("BowFlex"), and those additional entities that hereafter become parties to the Credit Agreement as Borrowers in accordance with the terms thereof (together with BowFlex, each, a "Borrower" and individually and collectively, jointly and severally, the "Borrowers"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and permitted assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), and Agent, the Lender Group has agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof;

WHEREAS, Grantors have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of Lender Group, that certain Guaranty and Security Agreement, dated as of January 31, 2020 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Guaranty and Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantor executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, that certain Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of November 30, 2022 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), which was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("<u>PTO</u>") on December 1, 2022, at Reel 7906 and Frame 0290;

WHEREAS, the Agent subsequently executed and delivered to Grantor that certain Partial Release of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of April 25, 2023 (the "<u>Partial Release</u>"), which was recorded with the PTO on May 2, 2023, at Reel 8064 and Frame 0001;

WHEREAS, effective November 1, 2023, the Grantor changed its name from Nautilus, Inc. to BowFlex Inc. (the "<u>Name Change</u>"), which was recorded with the PTO on November 10, 2023, at Reel 8255 and Frame 0825; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has acquired additional Trademark Collateral, and Grantor and Agent desire to affirm the pledge of, and grant of a security interest in, the Trademark Collateral as of the current date, and to reflect the Name Change of Grantor with respect to the Trademark Collateral.

- **NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:
- 1. <u>DEFINED TERMS</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Guaranty and Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Amended Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1(b)</u> of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.
- 2. <u>GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to Agent, for the benefit of each member of the Lender Group, to secure the Secured

TRADEMARK
REEL: 008327 FRAME: 0623

Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Amended Trademark Security Agreement as the "Security Interest") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "Trademark Collateral"):

- (a) all of its United States Trademarks, including the registrations and applications referred to on Schedule I;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each Trademark Intellectual Property License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark, including right to receive any damages, or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.
- 3. <u>SECURITY FOR SECURED OBLIGATIONS</u>. This Amended Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the other members of the Lender Group or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an Insolvency Proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>SECURITY AGREEMENT</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Amended Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Lender Group, pursuant to the Guaranty and Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Amended Trademark Security Agreement and the Guaranty and Security Agreement, the Guaranty and Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. <u>AUTHORIZATION TO SUPPLEMENT</u>. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Amended Trademark Security Agreement by amending <u>Schedule I</u> to include any such new trademark rights of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Amended Trademark Security Agreement or amend <u>Schedule I</u> shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on <u>Schedule I</u>.
- 6. <u>COUNTERPARTS</u>. This Amended Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Amended Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same Amended Trademark Security Agreement. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Amended Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission shall be equally as effective as delivery of an original executed counterpart of this Amended Trademark Security Agreement. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this Amended Trademark Security Agreement by telefacsimile or other electronic method of transmission also shall deliver an original executed counterpart of this Amended Trademark Security Agreement but the failure to deliver an original executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability, and binding effect of this Amended Trademark Security Agreement.

2

- 7. <u>RELEASE AND TERMINATION</u>. Upon any termination or release of the Trademark Collateral pursuant to Section 23 of the Guaranty and Security Agreement, Agent shall, at the request and expense of each Grantor, promptly execute and deliver to such Grantor all UCC termination statements, releases of intellectual property filings, and similar documents and take such other actions as such Grantor may reasonably request in writing to evidence such termination or release of the Trademark Collateral.
- 8. CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE PROVISION. THIS AMENDED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CHOICE OF LAW AND VENUE, JURY TRIAL WAIVER, AND JUDICIAL REFERENCE SET FORTH IN <u>SECTION 25</u> OF THE GUARANTY AND SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:	BOWFLEX INC., a Washington corporation
	By Alan Chan Name: Alan Chan Title: Chief Legal Officer
AGENT:	ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association
	By: Name: Its Authorized Signatory

(Signature Page to Amended Trademark Security Agreement)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Amended Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:	BOWFLEX INC.
	By: Name: Title:
AGENT:	ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:
	WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Name: Laura Wheeland Its Authorized Signatory

By: Laura wherland

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT]

TRADEMARK

REEL: 008327 FRAME: 0627

SCHEDULE I

to

AMENDED TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

Registrations:

Company	Type of Intellectual Property	Country/ Region	Mark	Registration/ Publication/ Application Number	Date of Registration or Application
					(M/D/Y)
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	UNIVERSAL	5837	3/26/1908
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	UNIVERSAL	264502	12/19/1972
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	AIRDYNE	550850	2/21/1991
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	WINDRIGGER	717889	9/20/1996
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	SELECTTECH	1024390	2/14/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	BOWFLEX	1066821	7/27/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	UNIVERSAL Stylized (Version 1)	1213143	12/3/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	U and Circle Design (Logo I)	1213145	12/3/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	MAX TRAINER	1642055	8/20/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	JRNY	2069251	2/14/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	JRNY Logo	2077020	3/20/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	JRNY with Circle Logo	2077021	3/20/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	HVT	WO1366838	8/3/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	MAX TOTAL	WO1516998	1/10/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO847338	3/2/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	1/27/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Australia	BOWFLEX XTREME	WO898353	9/14/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Austria	AIRDYNE	136154	6/17/1991
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Benelux	AIRDYNE	491594	2/12/1991
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Brazil	AIRDYNE	816090726	5/19/1992
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Brazil	BOWFLEX	828967083	8/21/2012
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Brazil	BOWFLEX	829247149	8/19/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Brazil	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	829753400	8/9/2011
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Brunei	AIR-DYNE	13556	8/14/1984
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	UNIVERSAL	TMA195579	11/23/1973

184160488 4868-2628-1375v.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 008327 FRAME: 0628

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	BOW-FLEX	TMA334211	11/13/1987
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	AIRDYNE	TMA360467	9/15/1989
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	UNIVERSAL FITNESS and Design	TMA609541	5/6/2004
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	SELECTTECH	TMA682784	3/2/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	CHANGING THE GAME IN HEALTH AND FITNESS	TMA686969	5/4/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	TREADCLIMBER	TMA694375	8/20/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	B and Oval Design (Old Bowflex Logo)	TMA700780	11/14/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	TRIMLINE	TMA703754	12/21/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	UNIVERSAL Design (Version 2)	TMA785605	12/21/2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	U & Design (Logo I)	TMA805407	8/29/2011
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	U and Circle Design (Logo II)	TMA809795	10/21/2011
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	MAX TRAINER	TMA932869	3/29/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	HVT	TMA1058557	10/10/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	STRONGER EVERY DAY	TMA1138436 WO1506176	8/17/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	EXPLORE THE WORLD	TMA1127326 WO1516611	4/27/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Canada	MAX TOTAL	TMA1127329 WO1516998	4/27/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Chile	UNIVERSAL	948715	8/11/1997
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	AIRDYNE	647759	6/28/1993
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	Miscellaneous Shell Design 6	1941533	11/7/2002
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	Miscellaneous Shell Design 6	1949890	11/21/2002
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	TRIMLINE in Chinese Characters	3238946	11/28/2003
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	TRIMLINE	3238947	11/28/2003
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	BOWFLEX	3814461	12/14/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	TREADCLIMBER	3900046	2/28/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	SELECTTECH	4304800	5/28/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	BOWFLEX in Chinese Characters	5064507	6/21/2009

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	BOWFLEX in		
BOWNIEX INC.	Trademark	Ciliia	Chinese	5064508	6/21/2009
			Character	300 1300	0,21,2003
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	MAX TRAINER	15676439	12/28/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	BOWFLEX MAX		
			TRAINER and	15676440	7/7/2016
			Design		,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	AIRDYNE in		
DOWN ICX III C	Trademark	- Crimia	Chinese	17272414	8/28/2016
			Characters	1,2,2,11,	0,20,2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	SELECTTECH in		
DOWNICX IIIC.	ITaucinark	Cillia	Chinese	17272415	8/28/2016
			Characters	1/2/2413	0,20,2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	TREADCLIMBER		
DOWNIEX IIIC.	ITauemark	Cillia	in Chinese	17272416	8/28/2016
			Characters	17272410	0/20/2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	MAX TRAINER		
bowriex iiic.	Irauemark	Cillia	(MAI XUN in		
			Chinese	17272417	10/28/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	Characters) HVT	25665750	9/21/2019
	Trademark		_	-	
BowFlex Inc.	+	China	JRNY	44091661	10/7/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	VELOCORE	49665139	5/7/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	China	B Stylized (Old	WO847338	11/12/2006
	 		Bowflex Logo)		- 11-11-11
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Colombia	UNIVERSAL	129598	9/19/1990
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Colombia	BOWFLEX	367111	11/19/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Denmark	AIRDYNE	VR0083641991	11/22/1991
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	BOWFLEX	377689	6/16/1998
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	WINDSPRINT	473561	6/17/1999
		Union	***************************************	1,0501	0,17,1333
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	BOWFLEX SPORT	3901808	10/21/2005
		Union	DOWN LEX STORM	3301000	10, 21, 2003
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	SELECTTECH	4070686	1/18/2006
		Union	JEEECTTECTT	4070000	1/10/2000
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	BOWFLEX	4151262	2/2/2006
		Union	XTREME	4131202	2/3/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	U and Circle	COF0004	2/4/2000
		Union	Design (Logo II)	6959084	2/4/2009
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	LINIV/EDCAL	6065050	2/4/2000
		Union	UNIVERSAL	6965859	2/4/2009
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	NAAV TO ALL TO	12102117	F /2 /2005
		Union	MAX TRAINER	13183447	5/3/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European	BOWFLEX MAX	4.4700.175	2/42/25:5
		Union	TRAINER	14799175	3/10/2016
		I		1	

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	JRNY	18200846	6/27/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	JRNY Logo	18224642	8/7/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	JRNY with Circle Logo	18225127	8/7/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	VELOCORE	18305463	1/22/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	700IC	18475664	9/8/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	800IC	18475670	9/8/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	HVT	WO1366838	8/3/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	MAX INTELLIGENCE	WO1464491	3/21/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	EXPLORE THE WORLD	WO1516611	10/19/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	MAX TOTAL	WO1516998	1/10/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO847338	4/4/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	European Union	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	11/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Finland	AIRDYNE	119755	6/5/1992
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	France	AIRDYNE	1645369	2/20/1991
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Germany	AIRDYNE	2017663	7/23/1992
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Germany	MAX TRAINER	302016005125	3/21/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Hong Kong	SELECTTECH	300299917	10/12/2004
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Hong Kong	BOWFLEX	300590139	3/1/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Hong Kong	UNIVERSAL	301147211	6/24/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Hong Kong	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	301147239	6/24/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	BOWFLEX	1426233	1/12/2011
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	SELECTTECH	1456924	12/27/2013
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	TREADCLIMBER	1456926	1/4/2011
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	BOWFLEX XTREME	1456927	3/31/2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	1456928	10/24/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	India	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Indonesia	SELECTTECH	IDM000151053	1/3/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Indonesia	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	IDM000151054	1/3/2008

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Indonesia	BOWFLEX	IDM000151870	1/3/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Israel	BOWFLEX	277490	8/19/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark		AIRDYNE	362021000033	5/28/2021
		Italy	AIRDYNE		5/28/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Italy	MAX TRAINER	30201600003426 6	12/7/2018
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Japan	SELECTTECH	4878801	7/8/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Japan	BOWFLEX	4887451	8/12/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Japan	BOWFLEX XTREME	4887453	8/12/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Japan	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO850666	6/15/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Japan	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	1/27/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	BOWFLEX	6009055	5/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	BOWFLEX XTREME	6009057	5/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	6009058	5/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	SELECTTECH	6009059	5/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	TREADCLIMBER	6009060	5/29/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	AIR DYNE	84003912	8/23/1984
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Malaysia	UNIVERSAL	85000139	1/10/1985
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Mexico	AIRDYNE	407074	3/2/1992
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Mexico	SELECTTECH	864402	12/16/2004
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Mexico	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	886764	6/20/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Mexico	BOWFLEX	1043275	5/29/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	UNIVERSAL	136174	2/24/1987
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	BOWFLEX	743740	9/7/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	MAX TRAINER	1003635	2/24/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	2/3/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	STRONGER EVERY DAY	WO1506176	11/7/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	New Zealand	MAX TOTAL	WO1516998	1/10/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Norway	BOWFLEX	235194	9/28/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Norway	BOWFLEX MAX TRAINER	293006	6/29/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Norway	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Russia	BOWFLEX	425784	12/16/2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Singapore	Bowflex Logo	40201927099P	4/3/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Singapore	BOWFLEX	40201927100Q	3/20/2020

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Singapore	B Stylized (Old	WO1217131	1/2/2014	
			Bowflex Logo)		1,2,2011	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Africa	AIRDYNE	1991/00709	5/3/1995	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Africa	BOWFLEX	2006/28472	1/18/2010	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Korea	AIRDYNE	4002354070000	4/8/1992	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Korea	SELECTTECH	40-712738	6/8/2007	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Korea	BOWFLEX	40-735791	1/29/2008	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	South Korea	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	1/27/2005	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Spain	AIRDYNE	1618914	3/5/1992	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Sri Lanka	BOWFLEX	182052	3/22/2017	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Sweden	AIRDYNE	183915	11/12/1982	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	AIRDYNE	387866	11/11/1991	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	BOWFLEX	530293	2/3/2005	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	BOWFLEX XTREME	530295	2/3/2005	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	MAX TRAINER	688736	6/7/2016	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	BOWFLEX MAX TRAINER	689055	6/15/2016	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	JRNY	743039	2/17/2020	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	JRNY Logo	754378	11/2/2020	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	JRNY with Circle Logo	754379	11/2/2020	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Switzerland	HVT	WO1366838	8/3/2017	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	AIR-DYNE	443421	5/16/1989	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	Miscellaneous Shell Design 6	999740	5/16/2002	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	Miscellaneous Shell Design 6	1002343	6/16/2002	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	NAUTILUS (Chinese Characters Stylized)	1002447	6/16/2002	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	Miscellaneous Shell Design 6	1002544	6/16/2002	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	BOWFLEX	1112024	7/16/2004	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	TREADCLIMBER	1129684	12/1/2004	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	SELECTTECH	1169949	8/16/2005	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	1186954	12/16/2005	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Taiwan	UNIVERSAL	1386072	11/16/2009	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Thailand	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	TM277593	3/12/2008	
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Thailand	BOWFLEX	TM278487	3/31/2008	

DaFlalaa	Tue de me eule	Theilend	DOWELEY.		
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Thailand	BOWFLEX XTREME	TM278489	3/31/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Thailand	UNIVERSAL	TM303900	7/11/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Turkey	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Turkey	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	1/27/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Arab Emirates	BOWFLEX	324671	5/23/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Arab Emirates	Bowflex Logo	324672	5/23/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	AIRDYNE	1454118	10/16/1992
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY	3466859	8/9/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY Logo	3476724	8/9/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY with Circle Logo	3476728	8/11/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	VELOCORE	3531966	1/1/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	700IC	3645418	10/8/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	800IC	3645424	10/8/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	MAX TOTAL	UK00801516998	7/14/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	UK008O1217131	8/4/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	HVT	UK008O1366838	3/2/2018
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	MAX INTELLIGENCE	UK008O1464491	10/8/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	EXPLORE THE WORLD	UK008O1516611	10/19/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	UK00800847338	5/22/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	TREADCLIMBER	UK00800868251	12/11/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	BOWFLEX	UK00900377689	6/16/1998
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	WINDSPRINT	UK00900473561	6/17/1999
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	BOWFLEX SPORT	UK00903901808	10/21/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	SELECTTECH	UK00904070686	1/18/2006

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United	BOWFLEX		
bowriex iiic.	Hademark	Kingdom	XTREME	UK00904151262	2/3/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	U and Circle Design (Logo II)	UK00906959084	2/4/2009
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	UNIVERSAL	UK00906965859	2/4/2009
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	MAX TRAINER	UK00913183447	5/3/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	BOWFLEX MAX TRAINER	UK00914799175	3/10/2016
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY	UK00918200846	6/27/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY Logo	UK00918224642	8/7/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United Kingdom	JRNY with Circle Logo	UK00918225127	8/7/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	POWER-PAK	1331025	4/16/1985
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	UNIVERSAL	1350575	7/23/1985
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX	1416128	11/4/1986
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	POWER ROD	1523651	2/7/1989
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	AIRDYNE	1601104	6/12/1990
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	TREADCLIMBER	2762687	9/9/2003
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	GET THE BODY YOU WANT IN HALF THE TIME	2884481	9/14/2004
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX XTREME	3089399	5/9/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	SELECTTECH	3099981	6/6/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	SYNCLINK	3105096	6/13/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	3127405	8/8/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX REVOLUTION	3199718	1/16/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BLAZE	3337049	11/13/2007
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX REVOLUTION and Design	3381152	2/12/2008

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	FREEDOM ARMS	3486408	8/12/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	DUMBBELL Design	3783324	5/4/2010
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX MAX TRAINER	4534919	5/20/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX XCEED	4559635	7/1/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	MAX TRAINER	4719566	4/14/2015
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	BOWFLEX LOGO 2015	5297028	9/26/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	HVT	5347804	11/28/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	MAX INTELLIGENCE	5841110	8/20/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	EXPLORE THE WORLD	6025650	3/31/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	MAX TOTAL	6044060	4/28/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	STRONGER EVERY DAY	6070810	6/2/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	JRNY	6154883	9/15/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	VELOCORE	6191653	11/3/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	JRNY Logo	6252417	1/19/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	United States	JRNY with Circle Logo	6252418	1/19/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	Venezuela	BOWFLEX	P291193	12/30/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO1217131	1/2/2014
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	HVT	WO1366838	8/3/2017
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	MAX INTELLIGENCE	WO1464491	3/21/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	STRONGER EVERY DAY	WO1506176	11/7/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	EXPLORE THE WORLD	WO1516611	12/23/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	MAX TOTAL	WO1516998	1/10/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO847338	3/2/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	B Stylized (Old Bowflex Logo)	WO850666	3/2/2005
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	TREADCLIMBER	WO868251	1/27/2005

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	BOWFLEX XTREME	WO898353	9/14/2006
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark	WIPO	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	12/5/2022

Applications:

Company	Type of Intellectual Property	Country/ Region	Mark	Registration/ Publication/ Application Number	Date of Registration or Application (M/D/Y)
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Australia	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	12/5/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	MAX INTELLIGENC E	1952949	3/21/2019
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	JRNY	2012089	2/14/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	JRNY & Design	2018676	3/19/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	JRNY Design	2018677	3/19/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	VELOCORE	2051077	9/10/2020
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	BOWFLEX	2091917	3/15/2021
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Canada	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	12/5/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	China	Bowflex Logo (2022)	66740947	8/22/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	China	Bowflex Logo (2022)	66743096	8/22/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	China	Bowflex Logo (2022)	66745508	8/22/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	China	Bowflex Logo (2022)	66753504	8/22/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Europe	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	12/5/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Japan	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	9/11/2023
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Norway	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	9/11/2023
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Switzerland	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	9/11/2023

BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	United Kingdom	Bowflex Logo (2022)	WO1735807	12/5/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	United States	Bowflex Logo (2022)	97489727	7/5/2022
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	United States	BOWFLEX	98180350	9/14/2023
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Venezuela	UNIVERSAL	2008-009052	5/13/2008
BowFlex Inc.	Trademark Pending	Venezuela	NAUTILUS	2008-009053	5/13/2008